

## FIRST INFORMATION OF A COGNIZABLE CRIME REPORT UNDER SECTION 154 CRIMINAL PROCEDURE CODE AT POLICE STATION

Sub-Division: Imphal

District: Imphal West

FIR No. 142(3)2024 IPS u/s 143/397/453/34 IPC

(Corresponding FIR No. 00(03)-1017/2024 WPS-CCP u/s 143/397/453/34 IPC)

Date & hour of occurrence: 26/02/2024

Date and hour when reported	Place of occurrence & distance & direction from Police Station	Date of dispatch from Police station
12/03/2024 al 2.40 pm	Old Lambulane opposite GP Women's College Main Gate & rented residence located at 2 <sup>nd</sup> floor of Accent Building / About 300 m West	12/03/2024

N.B. - A first information must be authenticated by the signature mark of thumb impression of informant and attested by the signature of the officer recording it.

Name & residence of informant/ complainant	Name & residence of accused	Brief description of offence with section and property carried off. If any	Steps taken regarding investigation of delay in recording information	Result of the case
Mr. Dongjakhai Vaiphei (73) S/o (L) Soikholian Vaiphei of Old Lambulane, Jail Road Opp. GP Women's College, Imphal West A/P Churachandpur.	Unknown persons	Being member of unlawful assembly, robbery, lurking house- trespass with common intention	SI M. Advandkov Singh will pse investigate the case.	
OE- attached  IC,OC/IPS  12/03/2024  Officer-in-charge  AL POLICE STATIO	N.	Punishable / u/s 143/397/453/34 IPC		

Imphal West Dist., Manipur

Signed: (SI L. Premchand Singh)

Designation: IC OCIDE

To.

The Officer-In-Charge, Women Police Station, Churachandpur Totaled as an OE of FIR NO 00 (03) - 2017/WPS-UP 0/5 143/397/423/34

Sub: Report on illegal Occupation and robbery of my residence.

Women Police Station Churach are spur Mainpur

With due respect, I wish to submit a complaint report in c/w the above-cited subject that I am a permanent resident of Old Lambulane, Imphal West, and have been taking shelter in Churachandpur due to the communal violence in the state since 3rd May 2023.

As per the information received, my house located at Old Lambulane, Opposite GP Women's College Main Gate, which is under construction has been subjected to rampant looting of all construction materials such as Cement, iron rods, bricks, etc, since last week of Feb 2024 i.e 26/02/2024. The thieves also looted my rented residence located on the 2<sup>nd</sup> floor of Accent Building located adjacent to my under-constructed house. The stolen movable properties include Furniture, electronic items, kitchen goods, clothes, building materials such as iron rod cement and brick, etc, and are estimated to cost approximately Rs 20,00,000/(Twenty lakhs). It is also learned that my residence has been illegally occupied by unknown persons.

It is, therefore, requested to evict the illegal occupants of my residence and take appropriate legal action against the thieves at the earliest.

Dated; 04/03/24 Churachandpur



Yours Sincerely,

Dongakha (Dongjakhai Vaiphei, 73 yrs) s/o (L) Soikholian Vaiphei Old Lambulane, Jail Road, Opp. GP Women College, Imphal West

Cont. No.8974561234



This report is ac-heated as an OE of case FIR No. 142(3) 2024 IPS U/S 143/397/453/34 IPC.